
32 OPINIONS OF ATTORNEY GENERAL. 

Taxa,tion, Exemption From by Old Soldiers. 

A law exempting old soldiers from property assessment and 
taxation is unconstitutional. 

Hon. H. J. Miller, 
House of Representatives, 

Helena, Montana. 
Dear Sir:-

Helena, Montana, Feb. 20, 1907. 

In accordance with your request of this date for an opinion 
re8pecting the constitutionality of the act which you have prepared 
and contemplate introducing in the Legislative Assembly, exempting 
old soldiers from taxation '1:.0 the extent of one thous,and dollars of 
as'sessed proP'ery valuation belonging to them individually, I give you 
the following opinion of this office: . 

Such law is unconstitutional as it violates the 'express and mandatory 
provisio!Ils of Section 1 of Articla 12 of the Con5titution of the State 
of Montana, which provides in part, "The Legislative Assembly shall 
levy a uniform rate of asses~ment and taxation and shall prescrib'E; 
s,ulch regulations as shall s'ecure a jus't valuation for taxation of all 
property e:xicept that esP'ecially provided Jio~ in this Article." Under 
the provisions of this section all property must be v,alued for taxation 
at 'a uniform rate, except that otherwise specililly provided for in tha 
article. The property specially provided for in the article and exempted from 
assessment and taxation 15 only such as is enumerated in Section 2 of the 
same article, which exempts only the property of the United States, the 
State, counties, cities, towns, '5chool districts', municipal OOTporatiom" 
public libraries, proI}erty used exclusively for agricultural and' hortl' 
cultuoo.l soci~ties, for educational purposes, places for actual religious 
worship, hospitals, and places of bU'rial not used or held for private 
or corporate profit and institutions of purely public ,charity. 

The word property is defined in Section 17 of Article 12 of the 
Constitution as including money, credits, bonds, stocks, franchises 
and all matters and things (real, personal and mixed) capabla of private 
ownership. 

You will readily see, th~erefOTe, that a law making exemptions such 
as you suggest, would be void. 

'See: 'Opinion of Attorney General to Hon. W1illiam Scallon, 
Chairman, Judiciary Committae, House of Representa' 
tives, Feb. 7, 1907. 

Yours respectfully, 
ALBERT J. GALEN, 

Attorney General. 

,County Commissioners, Powers Of. Deputy Clerk of Court, 
Salary of: 

It is not within the power or authority of a board of county 
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commissioners to allow or pay to a deputy clerk of a court a 
greater salary than the maximum fixed by law. 

Hon. J. W. Speer, 
County Attorney, 

Great Falls, :\iontana. 
Dear Sir:-

"Helena, Montana, Feb. 23, 1907. 

I am in receipt of your letter of the 21st inst. in which you submit 
for consideration of this office the following question: 

"Is it within the power and authority of a hoard of county oo~mis­
sioners to allow and pay to the Deputy Cl'ark of the District Court a. 
salary of $125.00 per month?" 

Section 4596 of the Political ICode fixes ,the maXiimum :annual 
compansation allowed to any deputy ar assistant. Said section with 
reference to the salary of the Deputy Clerk of the District Court reads: 

"Deputy Clerk of th'e District Court not to exceed $1200.00." The 
statute having in exprClSS terms fixed tire maximum annual compensation 
at $1200.00, IIiIld again stated that this sala.ry shall not eJrlceed $1200.00, 
it is not within the power of the board to increase the .salary above 
the malcimum amount named in the statute. 

jobb. v. County of Meagher, 20 Mont. 424. 
Penwell v. Board of CommiSisioners, 23 Mont. 351. 

Vtdry truly yours, 
ALBERT J. GMlEN, 

Attorney General. 

Appropriations, Claims of Sheriffs for Mileage. 

There is no constitutional objection to the legislative assem­
bly pa3sing a law for the payment of moneys due sheriffs 
under Section 4?o4 of the Political Code for transporting pris­
oners, and the fact that the Ninth Legislative Assembly has 
made appropriation for the payment. of a part of the claims 0 

does not liquidate the obligation nor affect its legality. 

Helena, Mont., Feb. 23rd, 1907. 
Hon-. William Scallon, 

Ch ariTlIl an, Committee on Judiciary, 
Helena, Mont. 

Dear Sir:-
I am in receipt of your favor of the 22nd inst., 'cnclosing House Bill 

No. 390, which is a Bill for an Act appropriating money fur the payment 
of balance due on mileage allowed by law to sheriffs for transP'Orting 
prisoners to the state prison during the years 1903-04. You 'state that 
your committee is desirous of securing Iln opinion from this office 
as to the constitutionality of the measure and the legality of the 
-claims for which the appropriation is contemplated to be made by 

cu1046
Text Box




